the decarbonisation of the sectors in which its businesses operate by 2025, 75% by 2030 and

100% by 2040.

◼ Waste: divert 95% of its waste from landfill by 2025 and 100% by 2030.

◼ Employee diversity: target 33% female at executive and board level (Dowlais PLC board 40%

female on listing).

We note that the latest ratings agency scores for Melrose (including the Dowlais operations) were:

MSCI ‘A’, Sustainalytics ESG Risk Management score 53.6 and ESG Risk Exposure score 34.2,

and CDP ‘C’.

Dowlais Group | 2 May 2023 22

Financials

Forecast assumptions

Our automotive volumes and mix assumptions to 2026 are shown in Exhibit 28. This suggests that

the market will return to 2019 volumes in 2025, although Europe is still likely to be below 2019

levels given the extent of the decline (30%).

Automotive is notorious for its ‘price down’ pressures. However, in the current inflation environment

we have allowed for a 2% pass-through increase in the current year. In Powder Metallurgy we have

assumed a reduction of 8% in metal prices return to 2021 levels by 2025. While this may not occur,

management’s 14% margin target is based on such a scenario.

Dowlais Group | 2 May 2023 23

Exhibit 40: Profit and loss forecasts (£m)

Year to December 2020 2021 2022 2023e 2024e 2025e 2026e

Organic growth:

Automotive   5.0% 6.0% 2.0% 4.0%

Powder Metallurgy   2.0% 3.0% 2.0% 4.0%

Group organic growth   4.4% 5.4% 2.0% 4.0%

Turnover:

Automotive 3,806 3,756 4,223 4,434 4,700 4,794 4,986

Powder Metallurgy 905 975 1,022 1,042 1,074 1,095 1,139

Hydrogen 0 0 1 10 25 50 100

Revenue 4,711 4,731 5,246 5,487 5,799 5,939 6,225

Associates turnover (585) (608) (651) (684) (725) (739) (769)

Reported turnover 4,126 4,123 4,595 4,803 5,074 5,200 5,456

Operating margin:

Automotive 2.2% 4.6% 5.9% 6.6% 7.7% 8.8% 9.5%

Powder Metallurgy 4.3% 9.3% 9.4% 9.1% 10.0% 11.0% 12.0%

Hydrogen

N/A N/A N/A 0 0

Group operating margin (ex hydrogen) 2.2% 5.3% 6.6% 6.5% 7.6% 8.7% 9.4%

Group operating margin (ex H2/central
costs)

6.6% 7.1% 8.1% 9.2% 10.0%

Operating profit:

Automotive 82.0 172.0 250.0 292.7 361.9 421.9 473.7

Powder Metallurgy 39.0 91.0 96.0 94.9 107.4 120.5 136.7

Hydrogen 0.0 (7.0) (14.0) (15.0) (15.0) 0.0 0.0

Central costs 0.0 (8.0) (9.0) (30.0) (31.6) (32.3) (33.5)

LTIP (17.0) (6.0) 10.0

Group underlying operating profit 104.0 242.0 333.0 342.5 422.7 510.1 576.8

Associates (PAT) adjustment (30.0) (28.0) (29.0) (30.5) (32.3) (32.9) (34.2)

Intangible amortisation (199.0) (191.0) (198.0) (198.0) (198.0) (198.0) (198.0)

Exceptionals:

Profit/(loss) on disposal of fixed assets

9.0 (3.0)

Reorganisation costs (108.0) (165.0) (54.0) (90.0) (100.0) (70.0) (60.0)

Write downs (51.0)

(20.0)

Other 28.0 12.0 29.0

EBIT (reported) (256.0) (121.0) 58.0 24.1 92.4 209.2 284.6

Financing charges 32.0 (133.0) (121.0) (83.3) (86.1) (83.5) (77.6)

PBT reported (224.0) (254.0) (63.0) (59.2) 6.3 125.7 207.0

PBT before exceptionals 136.0 109.0 212.0 259.3 336.6 426.7 499.2

Tax rate underlying 25% 25% 25% 24% 24% 24% 24%

Reported profit after tax (196.0) (298.0) (77.0) (52.3) (3.0) 87.7 149.1

Adjusted profit after tax 94.5 74.8 151.8 189.7 248.1 316.4 371.2

Minority interest

(5.0) (5.0) (5.0) (5.0)

Reported (196.0) (298.0) (77.0) (57.3) (8.0) 82.7 144.1

EPS reported (p)   (4.1) (0.6) 5.9 10.3

EPS adjusted (p)   13.3 17.4 22.4 26.3

Average shares (m)   1393 1393 1393 1393

DPS (p)   4.0 5.2 6.7 7.9

Dividend cover (x)   3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3

Source: Dowlais, Edison Investment Research

Dowlais Group | 2 May 2023 24

Cash flow

Exhibit 41: Cash flow forecasts (£m)

Year to 31 December 2020 2021 2022 2023e 2024e 2025e 2026e

Operating profit (pre exc & g/w) 104.0 242.0 333.0 342.5 422.7 510.1 576.8

Amortisation inc development costs/IT 11.0 8.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0

Depreciation 276.0 265.0 251.0 270.0 280.0 280.0 280.0

Underlying EBITDA 391.0 515.0 594.0 622.5 712.7 800.1 866.8

Equity accounted investments (62.0) (66.0) (78.0) (67.0) (71.0) (72.4) (75.3)

Underlying operating EBITDA 329.0 449.0 516.0 555.5 641.7 727.7 791.5

Net change in WC 157.0 6.0 (32.0) (10.1) (13.0) (5.1) (10.3)

Charge for share schemes

Restructuring (55.0) (141.0) (147.0) (90.0) (70.0) (60.0) (60.0)

Pension etc (52.0) (40.0) (40.0) (35.0) (35.0) (35.0) (35.0)

Other inc demerger

(10.0) (10.0) (10.0) (10.0)

Operating cash flow 379.0 274.0 297.0 380.4 513.6 617.6 676.2

Net interest (8.0) (9.0) (9.0) (83.3) (86.1) (83.5) (77.6)

Dividends received (Ass & JV's) 54.0 52.0 59.0 57.9 61.3 62.6 65.1

Tax paid 22.0 (37.0) (72.0) (76.5) (97.4) (121.3) (140.8)

Net capex (178.0) (159.0) (199.0) (325.0) (280.0) (287.0) (294.0)

Free cash flow 269.0 121.0 76.0 (46.5) 111.5 188.4 228.8

Acquisitions & disposals (19.0) (13.0) (3.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Equity dividends paid 0.0 0.0 0.0 (21.0) (63.8) (82.2) (101.4)

Shares issued / (repurchased)

Net cash flow 250.0 108.0 73.0 (67.5) 47.8 106.1 127.4

Exchange rate differences (80.0)

Net cash/(debt) b/fwd

754.0 862.0 (834.0) (901.5) (853.7) (747.6)

Movement in net debt 170.0 108.0 73.0 (67.5) 47.8 106.1 127.4

Net cash/(debt) 754.0 862.0 (834.0) (901.5) (853.7) (747.6) (620.2)

Net debt/EBITDA

1.4 1.4 1.2 0.9 0.7

Source: Dowlais, Edison Investment Research

As a manufacturing business, the group is relatively capital intensive with capex/depreciation

running at around 6% of sales. Trade working capital was £249m or 6% of sales in 2021, down from

£476m and 9% of sales in 2019. This reflects tight management control as well as the benefits of

high inventory turns required in just-in-time manufacturing for the automotive sector and standard

payment terms of OEMs. This will limit the cash requirement as the top line recovers.

Dowlais Group | 2 May 2023 25

Balance sheet

Exhibit 42: Balance sheet (£m)